Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjiv Kumar, (9888630745)	
S/o Sh. Chand, R/o Ward No 2,	
Chamkaur Sahib, Distt Ropar.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o EO, Nagar Council,	

Complaint Case No. 65 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Sri Chamkaur Sahib.

Respondent: Harjeet Singh, (Clerk), 9914209111

RTI application filed on : 07.08.2020

PIO replied on : -

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Respondent, Harjeet Singh pleaded that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant and he is satisfied with same.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed & closed.**

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Sham Chander, (7707824317)

s/o Sh. Nawab Singh, R/o Shaheed Udham Singh Nagar, JBD (W), Tehsil Jalalabd (West), Distt Fazilka-152024.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Civil Surgeon, Moga.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 67 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh.Sham Chander (On Call)

Respondent: Sh. Gurinder Singh, (Clerk), 7009097509

RTI application filed on : 25.08.2020 PIO replied on : NIL

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Gurinder Singh has brought the requisite information in the court but the appellant is not present in person for today's hearing. Respondent Sh. Gurinder Singh has handed over a copy to the Commission.
- 3. In the view of above the and after going through the case file the respondent authority is directed to provide the sought information to the appellant through registered post within 10 days from the dated of hearing positively, falling to which punitive action will be invoked u/s 20(1) of RTI Act 2005.

Accordingly the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 16.03.2021 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commission

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Advocate Sh.Sudhir Sharma (8437688808), Opposite Triveni Palace, Patiala Road, Nabha, Distt Patiala. 147201Appellant/Complainant Versus Public Information OfficerRespondent O/o EO, Municipal Council,

Complaint Case No. 80 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Nabha, Distt Patiala.147201

Respondent: Roshan Lal, (Accountant), 8360884105

RTI application filed on : 24.10.2020 PIO replied on : NIL

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 05.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Roshan Lal has brought the requisite information in the court but the appellant is not present in person for today's hearing. Respondent Sh. Roshan Lal has handed over a copy to the Commission.
- 3. In the view of above the and after going through the case file the respondent authority is directed to provide the sought information to the appellant through registered post within 10 days from the dated of hearing positively, falling to which punitive action will be invoked u/s 20(1) of RTI Act 2005.

Accordingly the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sn. ved Parkash Babiu, (9356030161)	
# D112, Street No 4,	
Inderpuri Kot Khalsa, Amritsar.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police,	·
Amritsar.	

Complaint Case No. 83 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ved Parkash Bablu (On Telephone Call)
Respondent: Sh. Surinder Singh (ASI), 9780575800

RTI application filed on : 25.11.2020 PIO replied on : NIL

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 08.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ved Parkash Bablu is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information has not been provided to him so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Surinder Singh pleaded that the information sought for is denied under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act as enquiry in the case is still pending. Hence, disclosure of information at this stage is likely to impede the disciplinary proceedings.
- 4. In the light of the aforementioned settled position of law, this Commission is of the considered opinion that the contention of the respondent is found reasonable and there appears no reason to interfere with the same. The appellant is at liberty to obtain necessary information from the Disciplinary Authority at the appropriate stage, which as a matter of legal norm.

The case is disposed of accordingly.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Shingara Singh, (9815719750)
S/o Sh. Dalip Singh,
Village Rauwal, PO Fatehgarh Panjtoor,
Distt Moga.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDO, PSPCL, Fatehgarh Panjtoor, Distt Moga

Complaint Case No. 85 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Shingara Singh

Respondent: Baldev Singh (SDO), 9646192145

RTI application filed on : 14.11.2020 PIO replied on : 16.12.2020

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 08.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him.
- 3. The PIO in his reply dated 10.03.2021 has stated that the information sought by the appellant vide his application dated 14.11.2020 was similar to his earlier applications dated 27.06.2019 and 15.10.2019. As the information had already been provided to the applicant, hence he was apprised about the same vide his office memo no. 1077 dated 16.12.2020 through registered post.
- 4. **Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission** directs the respondent authority to re-examine the matter and provide a clear, cogent and reasoned point-wise response to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within a period of 10 days from the date of receipt of this order.

The case is disposed of accordingly.